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SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS 

The following standard symbols are used 
in Statistics Canada publications: 

figures not available. 

figures not appropriate or not applica-
bl e. 

- nil or zero. 

-- anount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy require-
ments of the Statistics Act. 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont em-
ployés uniformément dans les publications de 
Statistique Canada: 

nombres indisponibles. 

n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- nant ou zro. 

-- nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 

r nombres rectifiés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de Ia 
Loi sur la statistique relatives au secret. 
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HIQ&IQIIS 

Beneficisriee( 1) 

• Claimants qualifying for unemployment insurance 
benefits for the week ended October 16 totalled 
1,113,000, and increase of 7% from September and a 
substantial rise of 79% from October 1981. 

• Thirty-two per cant of the beneficiaries were under 
25 years of age, 48% were between 25 and 44 years 
and 19% were 45 years and older. This is virtually 
unchanged from last year. 

• The proportion of female beneficiaries in October 
dropped to 40%, a noticeable decline from the 48% 
recorded a year earlier. 

Benefit Pments(1) 

• In October, 	unemployment 	insurance benefits 
amounted to $694 million, more than double the $333 
million paid out in October 1981. 

Payments for the year-to-date reached $6.82 bil- 
hri, a rise of 72% from the first ten months of 

1. Above average increases were recorded by 
\lrta (up 167%), British Columbia (up 137%) and 
IhL,rio (up 77%). 

11I1.'I.J1' 

Bnficiairee( 1) 

• Pour Is semsine as terminant Ic 16 octobre, Is nombre de 
personnes adniissibles sux prestations d'assurance-chomage a 
totalisé 1,113,000, soit 7% de plus qu'en septembre at une 
hausse appreciable de 79% cur octobre 1981. 

• Trente-deux pour cent des bénéficiaxrea avajent moms do 25 
ane, 48% entre 25 at 44 snm, at 19% plus de 45 ans. Las 
proportions sont pratiguement lea mêmea que l'snnde der-
nire. 

• En octobre, Is proportion de femuies bênCficiaires eat toni-
bCe a 40%, cc gui reprCsente une baisse appreciable our Is 
pourcentage enregistrC un an plus tot (48%). 

Preetations merviee(1) 

En octobre, lea prestat ions d'assuranca-chOeage as sont 
ClevCes è $694 millions, soit plus do double do montant 
veraC an octobre 1981 ($333 millions). 

• Depuis Is debut de l'annCe, lea prestationa as sont chif-
frees h $6.82 milliards, soit 72% de plus qu'au cours des 
dix premiers mois de 1981. Des augmentations supArieurea è 
Is moyenne ont etC enregistrCes en Alberta (+ 167%), an 
Colombie-Britannique (+ 137%) at an Ontario (+ 77%). 

Demmodea initialee et de.andea do rmnouvelle.ent 

• En octobre, Is nombre de demandes de preatatmons s'est eta-
bli h 355,000, soit 3% de plus que Is mols prCcddent at 23% 
de plus qu'en octobre 1981. 

• Depuis Is debut de l'annde, Is nombre do demandes a dCpaasC 
de 39% celum enregistre su cours des dix premiers mois de 
1981 - 3,093,000 contre 2,223,000. Lem plus fortes augmen-
tationa en pourcentage ont etC observCes an Ontario at dans 
lea provinces de lOuemt, sauf an Saskatchewan. 

(1) On no peut Ctablir de rapport entre le nombre de bCnCfi-
ciairem at lea prestations servies pendant un moim donnC. 
Ccc derniCres comprennent toutes lea prestst ions servies 
pendant le moms, alors que Is noinbre de bCnéficmaires 
reprCsente toutes lea personnem admiasibles sux preata-
tions d'assurance-chOmsge pour une semamne bien precise du 
mois, quel que soit Ic moment auquel ellea ont recu Is 
pamement. 

Initial and Renewal Claime 

• Claims submitted for unemployment insurance bene-
fits in October totalled 355,000, up 3% from the 
previous month and 23% more than in October 1981. 

• The year-to-date claims were 39% more than in the 
first ten months of 1981 - 3,093,000 compared with 
2,223,000. The largest percentage increases were 
recorded in Ontario and Western provinces except 
for Saskatchewan. 

(1) The count of beneficiaries cannot be related to 
the benefit payments made during a month. Whereas 
the latter figure covers all benefit payments made 
during the month, the count of beneficiairiea 
represents the number of persons who qualified for 
benefits for a apecific week each month regardless 
of when they received payment. 
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TABLE 1. S.i.nary Data, &tober 1982 

TABLEAU 1. Données sau.aires, octobre 1982 

Current Previous Year Percentage 
month month ago change from 

Mois Mois Année Variation en 
courant précédent dernière pourcentage par 

Item rapport 

Detail 
Previous 	Year 
month 	ago 

Au mois 	A l'année 
précédent 	derniBre 

Benefit payments(1) - Presta-
tions servies:(1) 

Benefit paid - Total - Pres-
tations payées 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines 
de prestations 

Average weekly benefit - 
Prestations hebdomadaires 
rnoyennes 

Claims received - Demandes 
reçues 

Beneficiaries(2) - B6n6fi-
ciaires(2) 

$ 	693,742,392 	703,088,477 	333,025,954 	- 1 	108 

	

4,854,611 	4,943,304 	2,530,430 	- 2 	92 

$ 	148.52 146.13 	131.61 	2 13 

355,059 345,069 	287,711 	3 23 

1,113,198P 1,042,391P 	621,756 	7 79 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Current Previous Percentage 
year year change 

Année Année Variation an 
courante précédente pourcent age 

Benefit payments(1) - Presta- 
tions servies:(1) 

Benefit paid - Total - Pres- 
tations payées 	$ 	6,820,691,086 	3,975,287,093 	72 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines 
de prestations 	48,455,770 	30,694,640 	58 

Average weekly benefit - 
Prestations hebdomadaires 
moyennes 	$ 	142.94 	129.51 	10 

Claims received - Demandes 
recues 	 3,093,247 	2,223,456 	39 

Beneficiaries(2,3) - Bénéfi- 
ciaires(2,3) 	 1,095,498P 	705,155 	55 

(1) Amount paid and weeks of benefit include work sharing and job creation benefits. However, average 
weekly benefit excludes these amounts in order to maintain comparability with previous data. 

(1) Le inontant payé et les semaines de prestations comprennent les prestations versées au titre du tra 
vail partagé et de la creation d'emplois. Nous avons cependant exclu ces montants des prestotion 
hebdomadaires moyennes afin de faciliter la comparison avec les données antérieures. 

(2) Excludes year-round fishermen and fishermen with sufficient regular employment who qualify for 
regular benefit, persons benefiting from work sharing and job creation arrangements. 

(2) Non compris les pêcheurs a longueur d'année et autres pêcheurs qui sont acnissibles a une période 
de prestations ordinaires, lee personnes qui bénéficient de prestations versées pour travail 
partagé et creation d'emplois. 

(3) Monthly average. 
(3) Moyenne mensuelle. 

I 
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TA&[ 2. Pkber of Beneficiaries,(1)P by Type of Payment and Type of Benefit, Caieda, Itober 1982 

IAIIL(AU 2. 	re de beneric[atree(1)P, selon is modalitC de peiseent at Is genre de preetetione, Cane, octobre 1982 

I ype of benefit 	 Percentage 
change from 

Ienre de preatation 	 previous 
month 

I 	pe 	it 	,;iy'irtrrl 
Ftegul.r 	Sick- 	Maternity 	Retire- 	Fishing 	Training(2) 	 Variation an 

Molt I it ( In I 	'rrt 	 ness 	 merit 	 pourcentage 
Total 	du mola 

Mrdi- 	Maladie 	MaternitC 	Retraite 	P8che 	Force- 	 precedent 
aires 	 tion(2) 

I iii I beon I it wnek , no 
earnings reported - 
Prest at ions hebdoma-
Isi rem intéqrales, 

ii 	 921,648 17,200 	38,984 	1,819 

I ul 1 benefit eek, some 
earnings reported - 
Prestation hebdoma- 
dairee intégralea, 
rertains qains d6cla- 

13,960 	... 

28,405 

	

1,008,056 	I 6 

	

13,960 	I 18 

Pat lal bent it week 
not due t0 earnings - 
Prestatione hebdoma-
daires pertielles, 
non imputebles b des 
gains pe.rçijs 15,1461 	509 	I 	109 	I 	•.. 	I 846 16,610 	1 9 

Part 	 I 	nil I 	tq,rk 
die to cart iiiyr; - 
Prestat ions hebdome-
deires partielles, 
imputables a des 
qeina percus 

TOIAI 

73,031 	352 	1 	 209 

	

1,023,785 18,061 	39,302 	1,819 

980 

30,231 

	

74,572 	24 

	

1,113,198 	1  7 

Percentage change from 
previous month - 
Variation an pourcen- 
tage du moia prece- 
dent 	 7 	9 	1 	-4 	... 	26 	 7 

1) Exclude8 year-round fishermen and fishermen with sufficient regular employment who qualify for regular benefit, persona 
benefiting from work sharing and job creation arrangements. 

1) Non compris lee pCcheura b longueur d'année et autres pCcheurs qui mont aônisslbles è une periods do preatations ordi-
naires, lee pereonnes qul bCnCficient de prestations versCes pour travail psrtsgC et crCation d'emplois. 

2) Trainee't ofi courriem approved by Canada Employment and Irretigrat ion Conwrrisminn. 
2) F'er.sorrin 	tyil 	iii vent (Ki cfiijr!; In format tori apiprouv6 par la (ommi mm ion de I empl oi Pt In I immigrat non du Canada. 
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TABLE 3. lkber of Beneficiaries,(10 by Sex, Age and Type of Benefit, Canada, tktober 1982 

TABLEAU 3. Nore de b6nêficiaiee(1)P, melon Is mexe, l'Age at Is genre de preatatione, Canada, octobre 1982 

Type of benefit Percentage 

changefrom 
Genre de prestations previous 

Age  month 

Regular Sickness Maternity Retirement Fishing Training(2) Age Variation en 

Total pourcentage 
Ordinairea Maladie Maternité Retraite Pêche Formation(2) du mois 

précédent 

Both sexes - Lee deux sexes 

Under 20 years - Moms de 

20 ens 80,532 586 930 ... ... 4,201 86,249 5 

20-24 years - one 245,752 2,018 11,154 ... ... 13,510 272,434 7 

25-34 " 	" 321,313 3,813 25,250 ... ... 9,432 359,808 6 

35-44 ' 	" 172,150 3,611 1,943 ... ... 2,321 180,025 7 

45-54 " 117,484 3,766 25 ... ... 664 121,939 7 

55-64 " 86,554 4,267 ... ... ... 103 90,924 8 

65 years - ens ... ... ... 1,819 ... ... 1,819 - 4 

TOTAL 1,023,785 18,061 39,302 1,019 ... 30,231 1,113,198 7 

Male - Homes 

Under 20 years - Moms de 
20 sns 51,026 335 ... ... ... 3,148 54,509 5 

20-24 years - ans 152,582 1,002 ... ... ... 10,875 164,459 7 

25-34 " 	" 197,275 1,675 ... ... ... 7,051 206,001 7 

35-44 " 	" 99,046 1,323 ... ... 1,319 101,688 7 

45-54 " 	" 70,725 1,735 ... ... ... 378 72,838 7 

55-64 " 	" 59,881 2,650 ... ... ... 63 62,594 8 

65 years - ens ... ... ... 1,269 ... ... 1,269 - 5 

TOTAL 630,535 8,720 ... 1,269 ... 22,834 663,358 7 

Female - Femes 

Under 20 years - Plains de 

20 ens 29,506 251 930 

20-24 years - ens 93,170 1,016 11,154 

25-34 " 	 " 124,038 2,138 25,250 

35-44 73,104 2,288 1,943 

45-54 " 46,759 2,031 25 

55-64 ' 26,673 1,617 

65 years - ans 

TOTAL 393,250 9,341 39,302 

See footnotee lend 2, Table 2. 

Voir notes 1 at 2, tableau 2. 

1,053 31,740 6 

2,635 107,975 7 

2,381 153,807 6 

1,002 78,337 7 

286 49,101 7 

40 28,330 7 

550 ... ... 550 -4 

550 ... 7,391 449,840 7 
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¶419 F 4, FSer of 8snsFiciaries,(1)P by Province, Sex and Type of Bermrit, Octthier 1982 

I ea [NJ 4. Nore ds b6Vic4sir.s(l )P, per province, esse at eelon 1* inro de preetet Ions, octcbr. 1982 

Provinc, end esx 

Province at some 

lype of benefit 

Genre do preotstiona 

Percentage 
ctier.qe from 
pr.vioos 

Variation on Regular Sick- Noternity Retire- Fi,inq Treining(2) 
ieee sent pourcent age 

Total du sole 
Ordi- Neladie Notornitê Retraite Who For- pr6cddent 
flair.. tion(2) 

Newfoundland - Tsrre-Nsuve 	1. 42,462 390 746 14 ... 1,332 44,944 12 
9-H 26,227 225 ... 10 ... 936 27,398 10 
F. 16,235 165 7*6 4 ... 396 17,546 15 

Prince Edward Island - tie- 	1. 6,646 113 190 9 ... 231 7,189 II 
du-Pr&nce-Cdouard 	 N-H 3,656 51 ... 7 ... 131 3,845 7 

F. 2,990 62 190 2 ... 100 7,344 15 

Nova Scotia - Nouv.iia- 	1. 41,049 832 1,094 74 ... 1,389 84,398 9 
cosae 	 H-H 25,552 447 ... 19 ... 906 26,920 10 

F. 15,497 389 1,094 15 ... 483 17,478 9 

New Brunswick - Nouxeso- 	9. 41,044 614 875 26 ... 1,206 43,865 6 
Brunswick 	 N-H 25,116 282 ... 12 ... 978 26,388 6 

F. 15,948 332 875 14 ... 308 17,477 6 

Qábec 	 9. 357,072 4,090 9,700 447 ... 6,116 378,225 5 
N-H 217,358 2,557 ... 377 ... 4,491 224,143 6 
F. 139,714 2,333 9,700 110 ... 1,625 153,482 4 

T. 207,743 6,763 15,016 910 ... 9,917 320,405 6 
N-H 178,264 3,105 ... 648 ... 7,967 109,984 7 
F. 109,479 3,658 15,016 262 ... 2,006 170,421 6 

Henitub. 	 1. 29,430 191 1,663 54 ... 9,7% 33,742 12 
N-H 18,154 366 ... 38 ... 1.177 19,135 15 
F. 11,284 425 1,663 16 ... 619 14,001 8 

Saskatchewan 	 9. 16,831 510 1,487 28 ... 177 19,679 17 
H-H 10,050 2*0 ... 17 ... 604 10,911 16 
F. 6,181 270 1,487 11 ... 173 0,128 9 

Alberta 	 9. 58,113 1,144 4,431 51 ... 7,922 67,661 12 
N-H 36,188 558 ,.. 24 ... 3,336 40,106 11 
F. 21,925 586 4,431 27 ... 586 27,555 12 

British CoI,ia - Coloabie- 	T. 141,073 2,000 3,957 245 ... 7,268 150,543 6 
Briterwiiqu. 	 N-H 08,631 887 ... 156 ... 2,241 91,921 5 

F. 52,436 1,117 3,957 09 ... 1,021 58,622 1 

YiMon 	 1. 1,415 9 47 1 ... 90 1,610 18 
N-H 901 5 ... I ... 45 952 16 
F. 574 4 43 - ... 45 666 22 

Northwest Territories - Tarn- 	1. 633 3 85 - ... 51 774 35 
toires dii Nord-Ousut 	N-H 342 1 ... - ... 22 365 47 

F. 291 4 85 - ... 29 *09 26 

Outside Csn.da - (atdnisur dii 	F. 180 - 15 - ... - 195 13 
Cen.d. 	 N-.H 90 - ... - ... - 90 5 

F. 90 - 15 - ... - 105 22 

tOTAL 	 F. 1,023,785 10,061 39,302 1,819 ... 30,231 1,113,191 7 
11-H 670,535 8,720 ... 1,269 ... 22,874 663,350 7 
F. 393,250 9,341 39,302 550 ... 7,391 449,0*0 7 

IooLflOtIe 1 am Z, T*0S Z. 
ir,,r notes 1 at 2, tableau 2. 
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T*F 5. P6er of Beoef,ciariex(l)P Re 	wr,q Ren,la.- Re'af,t, by Weeks of lnrthle f,1oywent, Sex and Weekly Lnsurthle farninqa, Canada, (ktober 
1982 

181AU 5. Nre de bênUiciaire8(1)P toucliant dew prestatuons ordinsires, eelon Is ,,re de sunss d'u,loi sommuroble, .rl,s, 10 wee. at Lm g.ms 
habd.iree e.e.jrables, Cade, octabre 1982 

Weeks of 	 Weekly insurable earnings 
insurable 
employwent 	 Gains hebdomedairee essorebles 

5emaines 	 I 	 I 
d'eeploi 	 $ Ii- 	$150- 	I $170- 	I $190- 	I $210- 	I $230- 	I $250- 	I $270- 	I $290- 	I $310- 	I $730- 	i,so 	Total assurable 	 149 	169 	189 	209 	229 	249 	269 	289 	309 	j 329 	349 

00th sexes - Lee deux sexes 

Under 15 weeks - Mains 
de 15 se.sinee 8,829 5,402 5,871 5,763 4,636 4,549 4,952 4,595 5,749 6,968 3,240 3,472 63,986 

15-19 weeks - su.aices 8,144 4,709 5,115 5,302 4,628 4,685 4,941 5,195 7,546 9,389 3,724 1,573 64,951 

20-29 41,668 20,998 20,804 20,999 17,392 16,892 16,751 16,729 24,744 34,497 13,402 5,026 249,902 

30-39 " 22,616 10,899 11,234 11,085 10,780 10,910 11,027 11,939 17,428 28,337 14,158 7,458 168,671 

40-49 x 	 " 19,986 10,214 11,088 11,605 11,944 12,474 12,589 13,795 20,053 35,435 31,375 22,166 212,724 

50-52' 	" 15,855 10,362 12,766 15,099 15,972 17,229 18,201 18,504 23,636 42,192 36,930 36,805 263,551 

TOTM. 117,098 62,584 66,038 70,653 65,352 66,739 68,461 70,757 99,156 156,818 102,829 76,5(0) 1,027,785 

Male - Hommes 

tk,der 15 weeks - Mains 
de 15 suesine. 2,122 2,165 2,870 2,973 2,650 2,930 3,498 3,599 4,846 6,196 2,923 3,211 19,9133 

15-19 weeks - ..malnes 2,058 2,077 2,796 2,995 2,852 2,938 3,410 4,013 6,461 8,454 3,184 1,389 42,627 

20-29 " 	 " 10,783 9,146 10,485 11,448 9,989 10,309 11,297 12,450 20,814 30,849 11,569 4,140 153,279 

30-39' 	" 5,065 4,005 4,815 5,565 5,402 6,047 6,778 8,546 14,268 25,083 12,088 6,378 104,040 

40-49 ' 	' 3,615 2,934 3,832 4,396 4,913 5,730 6,609 8,450 14,962 29,478 27,048 18,515 130,482 

50-52 " 	 " 2,776 2,602 3,781 5,161 6,081 7,493 9,136 10,567 16,429 33,905 70,906 31,327 160,124 

Total 26,319 22,929 28,579 32,538 31,881 35,441 40,128 47,625 11,780 173,965 87,718 64,960 630,535 

Fe.ale - Femwes 

Under 15 weeks - Mains 
de 15 semaunee 6,707 3,237 2,961 2,790 1,986 1,619 1,454 996 903 772 317 261 24,003 

15-19 weeks - sesaines 6,086 2,632 2,319 2,307 1,776 1,747 1,531 1,182 1,085 935 540 104 22,32* 

20-29 " 	 ' 30,885 11,852 10,319 9,551 7,403 6,583 5,454 4,279 3,930 3,648 1,833 886 96,623 

30-39 " 	" 17,551 6,894 6,419 6,720 5,378 4,863 4,289 3,397 3,160 3,254 2,070 1,080 64,631 

40-49" 	" 16,371 7,280 7,256 7,209 7,031 6,744 5,980 5,345 5,091 5,957 4,327 3,651 82,242 

50-52 x 	 ' 13,119 7,760 8,985 9,938 9,891 9,736 9,065 7,937 7,207 8,287 6,024 5,478 103,427 

Total 90,119 39,655 38,259 38,115 33,465 31,292 27,733 23,132 21,376 22,053 15,111 11,540 393,250 

your note 1, tableau 2. 



I 	N.tor M Ibo,et 	 1 	 tipIr I:rwFit will, No I orr ,OI.i FIported, by 4y, w., aol Proai,w-,, Ibh,lwr 19H1 

1414 AU 6 Nore de tF,c,a,rew(l)P (oo,ch.nt dee preatat ,000 ordinairee, sam, qa,nw ic1erée, sel,,n l8ije, Is sexe at 1s pronince, ortubre 19112 

I New I Prince None I New I I I I I BrAt ish I Northwest I Outside  I 
I found.. (desrd I Scot,. I Bruns- I I I I I Coluls I Tern- I Canada I 

Aqe land Island I wick I I  Saskat  I tories I 
I 

I 

Aqe Terre- I lIe-,kj- Nounelle- I Noueeau- 
Québec I (b,tanio 

I 
Ir4anitob.  
I I c°'an Albert. 

I I  Colo.bte-I 
I Yuk,i, 

I Tern- I tote- 
I Total 
I 

Neuve Prince- I 	coswe I Itruna- I I I I Briton- I tolres I rieur I 
CcAx,ard wick nique I du Nord- I du 

I0oeat Caned. I 

Both seen - ta Sue seen 

Under 20 years - 
Nob. de 20 snu 4,256 525 2,905 3.023 25,749 18,789 2,297 1,607 4,424 10,877 77 57 1 74,563 

20-24 year. - sna 9,505 1,405 9,410 9,109 79,628 59,232 6,123 4,238 14,752 30,210 286 115 15 224,628 

25-34 	 - 12,673 1,769 11,904 12,193 103,372 78,959 8,255 4,649 18,367 41,152 531 227 65 294,122 

35-44 6,376 969 6,065 6,078 53,970 45,399 4,322 2,211 8,367 21,351 313 120 63 155,804 

45-54 3,809 725 3,878 3,852 37,522 32,871 3,038 1,499 5,198 14,435 137 71 2(2 107,061 

55-64 " 2,459 522 2,861 2,844 27,933 26,202 2,616 1,246 3,350 10,473 68 31 11 80,616 

TOTM. 59,078 5,915 37,023 37,099 328.174 261,458 21,251 15,450 54,458 128,698 1,418 597 175 936,794 

Male - I4oee 

Uor 20 years - 
-Ion. 5 20 ens 	2,845 	354 	1,986 	1,915 	16,062 	12,296 	1,437 	1,077 	2,813 	6,876 	40 	18 	- 	47,839 

• 	4 years - ens 6,046 808 5,904 5,817 49,278 37,789 4,386 2,581 9,379 19,530 164 65 6 141,749 

25-34 7,547 982 7,365 7,502 65,039 48,367 5,145 2,851 11,646 26,361 328 125 28 183,286 

35.44 5,689 510 3,697 3,644 31,540 26,702 2,590 1,267 4,954 13,002 206 56 34 91,893 

4554 	 ' 2,338 367 2,484 2,370 22,382 20,371 1,838 863 3,156 9,217 101 42 12 65,721 

55-64 0 	- 1,875 310 2,092 1,971 19,501 18,390 1,710 BOB 2,248 1,479 45 25 7 56,461 

Total 28,540 3,347 23,528 23,279 203,11M 163,875 17,106 9,441 34,2% 82,465 884 353 87 366,949 

feasle - Fee.seo 

Under 20 years - 
Mom. du 20 sri. 1,411 171 919 1,048 9,687 6,493 860 

20-24 ys.rs - an. 3,459 601 5,506 3,292 30,350 21,443 2,337 

25-34 5,126 787 6,539 4,691 38,333 30,592 5,110 

35-44 2,687 459 2,368 2,434 22,430 18,697 1,732 

45-54 1,271 336 1,394 1,482 15,180 12,546 1,200 

55-64 	 0  584 212 169 873 8,432 7,812 906 

Total 18,558 2,568 13,495 13,820 124,572 97,583 10,145 

530 1,551 4,001 37 15 1 26,724 

1,657 5,373 10,680 122 50 9 82,879 

1,199 6,721 14,191 209 102 37 110,836 

944 3,413 11,549 107 62 29 63,911 

636 2,042 5,218 36 29 8 41,340 

438 1,102 2,994 23 6 4 24,155 

6,003 21,202 86,233 534 264 a 349,845 

tt.I,oj 2. 
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18181 7. N,r of H,fieiariov(1)P Reeeivi,oj Regular Benefit with No laroings Reported, by Province, 5ev mxJ Weekly lonurable tarningo, tktober 1)17? 

TA&[81J 7. Nore da bên4ficiaires(1)P touchart aba preatations ordinairca, amra, gains d6clar6s, selon Is province, Is area at lea gains lbab.1a,r-
.aaurablee, octobro 1902 

Provinceandse,, 

Province et sane 

Weekly insurable earninqe 

Caine teb,beadai Fe. awsurables 

Average 
va, I p 
ln.0 rab le 
earninqe 

ltyenne 
S 	0- $150- $170- $190- $210- $230- $250- $270- $290- $310- $330- 

0 Total 
dee gain. 

149 169 189 209 229 249 269 289 309 329 349 hebde- 
each, rae 
are, r 	lee 

Newfoundland - Terre- 	1. 5,413 3,201 4,777 2,713 2,713 2,754 2,772 2,584 3,162 4,431 2,387 2,211 39,078 235 
Nauve 	 U. - H. 1,089 1,453 2,843 1,353 1,537 1,575 1,869 1,975 2,715 4,041 2,122 1,968 24,540 261 

F. 4,324 1,748 1,934 1,360 1,176 1,179 903 609 447 390 225 243 14,538 190 

Prince (chard 	 1. 1,069 635 488 491 441 403 465 452 471 481 289 230 5,915 225 
Island - lie- du 	N. - H. 190 249 207 247 272 266 343 338 591 422 245 177 3,347 255 
Prince-douard 	 F. 879 386 281 244 169 137 122 114 80 59 44 53 2,568 185 

Nov. Scotia - Nou- 	1. 6,884 3,410 2,713 2,902 2,468 2,370 2,388 2,519 3,407 4,1580 2,362 1,560 37,023 230 
vella-Ccoa.e 	 N. - H. 1,963 1,712 1,508 1,656 1,502 1,538 1,761 2,025 2,964 3,616 2,040 1,243 23,528 255 

F. 4,881 1,698 1,205 1,246 966 832 627 494 443 464 322 317 13,495 186 

New Rrunewick - Nou- 	1. 5,903 3,171 2,584 2,945 2,401 2,343 2,535 2,394 3,241 4,509 2,726 2,347 57,099 238 
veau-Brun.wick 	 N. - H. 1,210 1.281 1,057 1,346 1,316 1,513 1,979 1,957 2,908 4,111 2,494 2,147 25,279 270 

F. 4,693 1,890 1,527 1,599 1,085 830 656 437 333 338 232 200 15,820 183 

Qu6bec 	 T. 39,255 22,593 23,846 27,139 22,721 22,502 23,134 22,198 31,244 50,299 24,748 18,495 328,174 246 
N. - H. 9,135 8,847 10,938 13,828 11,927 12,809 14,556 15,555 25,316 44,317 20,991 15,583 203,802 2/1 
F. 30,120 13,746 12,908 13,311 10,794 9,693 8,578 6,643 5,928 5,982 3,757 2,912 124,372 204 

Ont.rio 	 T. 29,980 14,391 15,627 16,375 15,952 16,272 16,548 17,260 24,622 39,368 33,112 21,945 261,458 27 
N. - H. 7,230 5,192 6,468 7,233 7,658 8,397 9,345 11,453 19,325 33,376 28,964 19,234 163,875 1 1 1 
F. 22,750 9,205 9,159 9,142 8,294 7,875 7,203 5,807 5,297 5,992 4,148 2,711 97,583 211 

Manitoba 	 1. 3,399 1,750 1,853 1,880 1,850 1,736 1,687 1,845 2,418 3,638 3,119 2,076 27,251 251 
N. 	- H. 855 661 866 959 931 941 1,038 1,286 1,908 3,089 2,758 1,814 17,106 271 
F. 2,544 1,089 981 921 919 795 649 559 510 549 361 262 10,145 207 

Sa.katchew.n 	 1. 1,280 892 947 917 962 1,028 1,107 1,155 1,539 2,168 1,999 1,476 15,450 263 
H. - H. 257 291 355 412 664 538 663 731 1,145 1,757 1,655 1,179 9,447 287 
F. 1,023 601 592 505 498 490 444 424 396 391 344 291 6,003 225 

Albert. 	 1. 2,770 1,191 2,165 2,556 2,953 3,477 3,886 4,742 6,281 9,532 7,848 6,457 54,458 279 
N. 	- H. 498 426 617 926 1,153 1,602 2,036 2,919 4,559 7,706 6,472 5,342 34,256 501 
F. 2,272 1,365 1,548 1,630 1,800 1,875 1,850 1,823 1,722 1,826 1,376 1,115 20,202 242 

Britiel, Coluabia - 	1. 10,087 5,0% 5,709 6,181 6,286 7,296 7,492 9,041 14,364 27,136 17,316 12,694 128,698 273 
Coloabie-Britan. 	N. - H. 2,245 1,471 1,984 2,455 2,700 3,532 4,015 5,476 10,672 22,663 14,580 10,672 82,465 297 
nique 	 F. 7,842 3,625 3,725 3,726 3,586 3,764 3,477 3,565 3,692 4,473 2,736 2,022 46,233 231 

Yukon 	 1. 30 30 44 44 65 62 79 88 149 322 226 279 1,418 297 
N. - H. 3 3 12 12 22 20 34 45 87 238 167 241 884 316 
F. 27 27 32 32 43 42 45 43 62 84 59 38 534 265 

Northwest Territo- 	1. 38 28 29 29 30 34 29 46 66 123 78 67 597 275 
rice - Territoire 	H. - H. 7 7 B 8 11 11 16 26 44 95 58 42 333 298 
dv Nord-Oucat 	 F. 31 21 21 21 19 25 13 20 22 28 20 25 264 246 

Outside Canada - (nt6- 	T. 6 7 3 4 4 8 11 16 12 31 33 36 175 299 
rieur dv Canada 	U. - H. - 1 - - - 1 2 4 4 27 25 23 87 327 

F. 4 6 3 4 4 7 9 12 8 10 8 13 88272 

10781 	 T. 106,072 57,001 60,785 64,116 58,046 60,205 62,133 64,380 90,976 586,104 96,203 60,813 936,794 254 
N. - H. 24,682 21,594 36,863 50,835 29,893 32,783 37,557 43,790 72,038 125,518 GZ,571 59,665 586,949 280 
F. 01,390 35,401 33,922 33,741 29,353 27,542 28,576 50,550 18,938 20,586 13,632 10,208 349.885 210 

Voir rcte 1, tableau 2. 
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IPdUI 8. 8ea,I',t F'nyot At itie's, by Pronir,e, Qtobe'r 1982 

0kW F All B. '.vr,',.'e' 1.., prvo,tat 7W7O, par province, octot,re lOU 

p.id(l) Weeks paid Average weekly pay.ent(2) 

Intationa .ervi.a(1) Sessinea de prestations Preatatione hebdomedaires smyennse(2) 

',rrent 	Previous Your ago Current Previous Year ago Current Previous Year ago 
,,"Lh 	sonth esoth month unth aonth 

an 	PFoia AnnA. Weia 14,is AnnAe Wela Moie AnnAe 
'rant 	prdcédeot der,4re coursnt prAcAdent dernibre courant prdcddent dsrnibre 

- 	- 	- ".,',snde of ,jollerv n,,e'r dollars 

N ,' - ' 	,. 'r ' 	I 	, ,' ' . Ir ,- 	'.,- 	,_ '',H''i 	 ,' 	 ' 	.. ' 	, ....... , 	, 	$ 1 1 .1 	 -, ' 	, 	•. . 	, ' 	. 	'I' . 	.' 	. 	I -, 

k ,'3,,'Illl 	24,1.'' 17,1.117 '177,1731 7173,7171) 731,477 177,.'" 775 • 1717 

2"2'7 	lp,1 1011 1,11 1 .;' ,,  47,17, 1 4' 1 	Fill' 	SIll 741,,I 7.7 	.13 7,1,271 

II I' 	'7 	7 1 	'73.7111 I 	174 	111' II, 	 .144 iNtl. IIII 47,1 3 I 1/.17 

20, 	1114 	''7 .717'' 17 ,7'4 74,7.3 '37,41,' '251, 147,111, 1111.43 I 	311,1717 

'.asketchesen 32,343 	12,381 5,447 82,767 81,856 39,005 153.95 151.62 139.64 

Ilberta 48,793 	47,386 12,842 305,537 296,479 91,953 165.43 163.63 151.92 

Or,t,nF. Colveekie 	- 
3rlt1r,'1q.t ,' 1377,17', 	306,737 75,733 6172,7137 691,547 244,65', 118.7111 158.09 347.46 

1,746 	1, 	37 1181 7.131 6 • 4171 3.1 	14 14."', 374,74 1 	3,41 

Nurthwet 	l,,r,il,,r ....... er- 
rltoires di Nord-Oueet 616 	463 353 3,721 2,969 2,438 165.64 155.85 144.60 

F1,lsidS Canada - Cstdrisair 
lu Canada 178 	131 117 977 751 751 177.60 174.92 155.24 

lOIN, 693,742 	703,oae 333,026 4,954,611 4,983,308 2,530,430 148.52 146.13 131.61 

"1) May not add to totals due to rounding. 
6ee ch,tfre. aysnt AtA arrondia, leur somme, peut no pae correapondre sux totaus indiquda. 
Does not include sorb sharing and job creation benefits. 
Ne cnvrend p00 	irs prestal Ions verst'es pour travail 	portaqê et 	crat ion d'ew,plois. 



- 14 - 

TASIE 9. Ctmulative Benefit Paid, Weeks Paid and Average Weekly Pay.ent, by Province, Ocober 1982 

TA&EAU 9. Nore cu.ulatif de preatations aervies, eeinee de prestations at prestations hebdomedairee yenn.;, 
selon is province, octobre 1902 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Benefit psid(1) Weeks paid(1) Average weekly payinent(2) 

Prestations servies(1) Semaines de presta- Prestations hebdoma- 
Province tione(1) dairea moyennea(2) 

Current Previous Current Previous Current Previous 
year year year year year year 

Année Année Année Année Année Année 
courente précédente coursnte précédente courante prêcédente 

thousands of dollars thousands dollars 

milliers de dollars milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 307,328 234,595 2,300 1,920 133.66 122.21 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
Cdouard 55,168 42,403 429 363 128.51 116.94 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coaae 288,160 196,432 2,215 1,638 130.82 119.94 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 314,683 230,468 2,329 1,851 135.77 124.53 

Québec 2,366,206 1,495,389 17,137 11,644 139.82 128.43 

Ontario 1,856,147 1,048,170 13,315 8,079 142.98 129.74 

Manitoba 194,677 112,914 1,411 875 141.39 128.98 

Saskatchewan 135,561 79,409 918 584 149.37 135.89 

Alberta 379,265 142,299 2,372 962 162.28 147.96 

British Cohanbia - Coloebie-Britannique 905,473 382,344 5,921 2,707 155.38 141.24 

Yukon 10,917 6,009 65 39 168.21 152.24 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Oueat 5,800 4,010 37 28 157.02 142.18 

Outside Canada - Extérieur du Canada 1,307 845 8 5 164.07 154.30 

TOTAL 6,820,691 3,915,287 48,456 30,695 142.94 129.51 

(1) May not add to totals due to rounding. 
(1) Les chiffres ayant été arrondia, leur somme peut no pas correspondre aux totaux indiqués. 
(2) Does not include work sharing and job creation benefits. 
(2) Ne comprend pea lea prestations versées pour travail partagé et creation d'emplois. 
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TABLE 10. Initial and Renewal Claims Received, by Province, October 1982 

I ARL [All 10 • Demandes mit iales et demandes cle renouvel lement reçues, per province, oct obre 1982 

Number of claims Year-to-date 

Nombre de demandes Total cumulatif 

Province 	Current Previous Year Current 	Previous Percentage 
month month ago year 	year change 

Mois Mois Année Année 	Année Variation 
courant précédent dernière courante 	précédente en pour- 

cent age 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 

Prince Edward Island - 
I le-du-Pr ince-douard 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
Ecosse 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 

(Jtj&ec 

Ontario 

Manitoba 

Saskatchewan 

Alberta 

British Columbia - 
Colombie-Britannique 

Yukon 

Northwest Territories - 
Territoires du Nord- 
Ouest 

Ihjf;ide Canada - Exté- 

, 

'ur du Canada 

T (IT AL 

15,189 15,580 16,061 87,562 79,068 11 

3,010 2,469 3,238 16,323 15,442 6 

14,526 11,561 12,872 103,383 89,661 15 

14,289 1 5,1176 14,571] 99,151 86,99 14 

94,155 98,844 97,1158 885,889 722,847 25 

122,265 115,902 80,734 1,073,286 719,217 49 

13,568 11,420 9,183 108,552 72,422 50 

7,915 7,356 6,759 68,934 50,534 36 

24,141 25,133 13,463 235,935 122,968 92 

44,945 43,520 32,862 406,058 258,566 57 

455 539 476 4,340 2,809 55 

519 370 349 3,055 2,565 	19 

102 99 106 799 658 	21 

355,059 345,069 287,711 3,093,247 2,223,456 	39 
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TABLE 11. Regional Ikie.ployment Rates, Varithle Entrance Requiraments and Reqional [xtended Benefit F nt it lenient Averaqe 
for Three I*xith Ended October 31, 1982, Seasonally Adju8ted 

TABLEAU 11. Taux de chO.aqe par region, nor.ea variables d'adeimaibilitC et durée des preatat ions de pro lonqat Ion: moyenne 
pour Is période de trois mois as tersinant le 31 octobre 1982, dorinées déssisonnal isées 

Effective November 14, 1982 to December 11, 1982 

En vigueur du 14 novernbre 1982 au 11 dCcembre 1982 

Region 	 Rate Entrance Regional extended 
requirements benefit 

Region entitlement 

Taux Normes DurCe den pres- 
d'admissibilitC tations de pro- 

longation fondée 
sur Ic taux rC- 
gional de chômage 

per cent weeks 

pourcentage semaines 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve: 

30. Avalon Peninsula - Péninsule de l'Avalon 
31. Fortune Bay, Gander - Baie Fortune, Gander 
32. Corner Brook, Labrador 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince-dousrd: 

33. All of Prince Edward Island - Toute Is province 
de 1' Ile-du-Prince-rdouard 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ccosse: 

34. Cape Breton 
35. Cuiiiberland, Guysborough 
36. Annapolis 
37. Digby, Lunenburg 
38. Halifax 
79. Annapolis - Digby(1) 
85. Yarmouth(2) 
86. Kings(2) 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 

40. Moncton 
41. Saint John 
42. Fredericttx, 
78. Madawaska - Restigouche 

Québec: 

44. GaspC 
45. Québec 
46. Trois-Rivières 
47. [astern Townships - Cantons de l'Est 
48. NontrCal 
49. Outaouais 
50. Northern Québec - Nord Québécois 
80. Gaspé(3) 
81. Qu6bec(3) 
82. Northern Québec - Nord Qu6b6cois(3) 

Ontario: 

51. Eastern Ontario - Eat de lOntario 
52. Beileville, Peterborough 
53. Toronto 
54. Niagara 
55. London 
56. Windsor, Sarnia 
57. Kitchener 
58. Georgian Bay 
59. Sudbury, Sault Ste. Marie - Sudbury, Sault-Sainte Marie 
60. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-Ouest Ontarien 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) a is fin du tableau. 

16.9 10 32 
20.5 10 32 
20.7 10 32 

11.2  

20.3 10 
14.5 10 32 
15.3 10 32 
9.7 10 24 
11.7 10 32 
11.8 10 32 
12.3 10 32 
13.5 10 32 

16.7 10 32 
13.1 10 32 
13.1 10 32 
16.4 10 32 

24.7 10 32 
14.1 10 32 
19.0 10 32 
16.2 10 32 
14.3 10 32 
16.0 10 32 
18.9 10 32 
21.3 10 32 
14.3 10 32 
18.4 10 32 

8.9 11 20 
13.0 10 32 
9.9 10 24 
14.9 10 32 
14.9 10 32 
13.1 10 32 
9.9 10 24 
10.2 10 26 
20.4 10 32 
14.5 10 32 
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TABLE 11. Regional lkeloy.ent Rates, Varithle Entrence Requirntm and Regional Extended Benefit Entitlnt: Average 
for Three Month Ended lktober 31, 1982, Seasonally Adjusted - Concluded 

TA8LEAIJ 11. Taux de chOmeqe par region, normes varithles d'adeisaibilité at bjrém den prestatione de prolongation: enyeone 
pour is p6riode de trois enim me terminsot it 31 octobre 1982, données desaieonnaliaées - fin 

Region 

Region 

Effective November 14 1982 to December 11, 1982 

In viquour du 14 novelabre 1982 au 11 d4cembre 1982 

Rate 	 Entrance 	 Regional extended 
requirements 	 benefit 

entitlement 

Taux Normes 
d'sdn,issibijité 

DurCe dea pree-
tat ions de pro-
longst ion fond4e 
aur is taux ré-
qional de chOmage 

Ontario - Concluded - fin: 

83. Windsor(4) 
84. Ssrnia(4) 

Manitoba: 

61. Southern Manitoba - Sud du Manitoba 
(?. Parkiand 

Winnipeg 

;katchewani 

Southern Saskatchewan - Sud de Is Saekatchewan 
Saskatoon 

bi,. Yorkton, Prince Albert - Yorkton, Prince-Albert 

Alberta: 

67. South, Central Alberta - Sud et centre de l'Alberta 
68. Calqary 
69. Edmonton 

Northern part of Prairie provinces - Nord des 
provinces des Prairies: 

70. Remainder of Manitoba, Saskatchewan and 
Alberta - Reste du Manitoba, de Is Saskatchewan 
et de i'Alberta 

British Columbia - Colonibie-Britannique: 

per cent 

pourcent age 

14.5 
8.2 

7.9 
9.9 

10.5 

7.9 
9.0 
8.2 

9.6 
8.6 
9.3 

16.9 

semainee 

10 
11 

12 
10 
10 

12 
11 
11 

10 
11 
10 

10 

32 
18 

16 
24 
26 

16 
20 
18 

24 
20 
22 

32 

71. The Kooteneym - Kootenays 14.9 10 32 
72. Kelowna 15.8 10 32 
73. Kemloops 18.7 10 32 
74. Vancouver-Lower Fraser Valley 12.6 10 32 
75. Victoria, Vancouver Island - Victoria, 	lie de Vancouver 16.5 10 32 
76. North British Columbia: the rest of the province - Nord 

de Is Colombie-Britannique: Is reste de is province 20.3 10 32 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at Territoires du 
Nord-Ouemt: 

77. All of Yukon and Northwest Territories(S) - lout Is 
Yukon at lea Territoires du Nord-Oueat(5) .. 10 32 

(1) Effective February 15, 1981. 
In v:queur ie 15 février 1981. 
Effective October 21, 1982. 
In viqueur le 21 octobre, 1982. 
Effective May 17, 1981. 
In viqueur le 17 mal 1981. 
Effective August 16, 1981. 
In viqueur Is 16 soOt 1981. 

5) Unemployment rate not available. Eligible for maximum regional benefit entitlement. 
(5) Nous ne diaposons pea de teux de chômage. Regions admissibles au nombre maximum de memainea dCmiqnCem. 
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